EL13–88–000, by one of the following methods.

Agency Web site: http://www.ferc .gov/. Follow the instructions for submitting comments via the eFiling link found under the "Documents and Filing" tab.

Mail: Those unable to file comments electronically may mail or hand-deliver comments to: Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Secretary of the Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jason Strong (Technical Information), Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Office of Energy Market Regulation, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426, (202) 502–6124, jason.strong@ferc.gov.

Ben Foster (Technical Information)
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission, Office of Energy Policy
and Innovation, 888 First Street NE.,
Washington, DC 20426, (202) 502–
6149, ben.foster@ferc.gov.

Lina Naik (Legal Information), Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Office of the General Counsel, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426 (202) 502–8882, lina.naik@ ferc.gov.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015-03438 Filed 2-18-15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Commission Staff Attendance

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) hereby gives notice that members of the Commission's staff may attend the following meeting related to the transmission planning activities of Public Service Company of Colorado, Tucson Electric Power Company, UNS Electric, Inc., Public Service Company of New Mexico, Arizona Public Service Company, El Paso Electric Company, Black Hills Power, Inc., Black Hills Colorado Electric Utility Company, LP, Cheyenne Light, Fuel, & Power Company, Nevada Power Company, and Sierra Pacific Power Company:

WestConnect Regional Planning Process Stakeholder Meeting

February 19, 2015, 12:30 p.m.-4:00 p.m. (PST)

The above-referenced meeting will be held at: NV Energy, 7155 Lindell Road, Las Vegas, NV 89118.

The above-referenced meeting will be via web conference and teleconference.

The above-referenced meeting is open to stakeholders.

Further information may be found at http://www.westconnect.com/filestorage/02-19-15_WestConnect_Stakeholder_Meeting_Agenda.pdf.

The discussions at the meeting described above may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. ER13–75, Public Service Company of Colorado

Docket No. ER13-1469 Docket No. ER15-416

Docket No. ER13-77, Tucson Electric

Power Company Docket No. ER13–1461 Docket No. ER15–433

Docket No. ER13-78, UNS Electric, Inc.

Docket No. ER13-1462 Docket No. ER15-434

Docket No. ER13–79, Public Service Company of New Mexico

Docket No. ER13–1447 Docket No. ER15–413

Docket No. ER13–82, Arizona Public Service Company

Docket No. ER13–1450 Docket No. ER15–411

Docket No. ER13–91, *El Paso Electric* Company

Docket No. ER13-1465 Docket No. ER15-426

Docket No. ER13–96, Black Hills Power,

Docket No. ER13–1472 Docket No. ER15–431

Docket No. ER13–97, Black Hills Colorado Electric Utility Company, LP

Docket No. ER13–1474 Docket No. ER15–430

Docket No. ER13–120, Cheyenne Light, Fuel, & Power Company

Docket No. ER13–1471

Docket No. ER15-432

Docket No. ER15–428, Nevada Power Company and Sierra Pacific Power Company

Docket No. ER13-1466

Docket No. ER15-423

Docket No. ER15-424

For more information, contact Gabe Aguilera, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (202) 502–8489 or Gabriel. Aguilera@ferc.gov.

Dated: February 12, 2015.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015-03443 Filed 2-18-15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-9923-21-OA]

Notification of a Face-to-Face Meeting and a Teleconference of the Science Advisory Board Biogenic Carbon Emissions Panel

AGENCY: Environmental Protection

Agency (EPA). **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA or Agency) Science Advisory Board (SAB) Staff Office announces a public face-to-face meeting of the SAB Biogenic Carbon Emissions Panel to review EPA's Framework for Assessing Biogenic CO₂ Emissions from Stationary Sources (November 2014). The SAB Staff Office also announces a public teleconference of the SAB Biogenic Carbon Emissions Panel to review its draft report on EPA's document.

DATES: The public face-to-face meeting will be held on March 25, 2015, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) and March 26, 2015 from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (Eastern Time). The teleconference will be held on May 29, 2015 from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time).

ADDRESSES: The face-to-face meeting will take place at the George Washington University, Milken Institute School of Public Health, Convening Center A and B, 950 New Hampshire Ave. NW., Washington, DC 20052. The teleconference will be held by telephone only.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Any member of the public wishing further information regarding the public meeting or public teleconference may contact Dr. Holly Stallworth, Designated Federal Officer (DFO), SAB Staff Office, by telephone/voice mail at (202) 564—2073 or via email at stallworth.holly@epa.gov. General information concerning the EPA Science Advisory Board can be found at the EPA SAB Web site at http://www.epa.gov/sab.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background: The SAB was established pursuant to the Environmental Research, Development, and Demonstration Authorization Act (ERDAA) codified at 42 U.S.C. 4365, to